FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 06-16-1998



100740375

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

II.S. Department of Sommerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
JUN - 3 1998	
ECEINE	Ü

	MARKS ONLY U빌세빌 2 3 C
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type MKD	Conveyance Type
x New (-3.98	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error	Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name ARTIS, INC.	05-30-97
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion CALIFORNIA
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name ALEENE'S LICENSING COME	PANY LLC
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 5673 E. SHIELDS AVENUE	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) FRESNO	CA USA 93727
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
General Partiership	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
X Other LIMITED LIABILITY COMPA	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion CALIFORNIA
FOR JSHABAZZ 00000117 75197409	OFFICE USE ONLY
7	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0551-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, WBS/Migdin/DIC/19231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	Representative Name and	Address Enter for the f	irst Receiving Party only.
[*] Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	dent Name and Address A	Area Code and Telephone Numb	er 209-224-2131
Name	TRACY A. AGRALL		
Address (line 1)	246 W. SHAW		
Address (line 2)	FRESNO, CA 93704		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pag	ges of the attached conveyar	nce document # 10
Trademark	including any attachments. Application Number(s) or	Registration Number(s	
	• •	•	TER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trac	demark Application Number(s	s)	Registration Number(s)
7519740	9 75197410		
7519740	8 7 7		
7519763			
Number of	Properties Enter the total	number of properties involv	ed. # 4
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for	Properties Listed (37 CFR	3.41) : \$ [115.00
Method o		sed X Deposit Account	
	payment by deposit account or if addition	onal fees can be charged to the acco posit Account Number:	#
	Au	thorization to charge additional	fees: Yes No
Statement a	and Signature		
atta	he best of my knowledge and belic ched copy is a true copy of the ori cated herein.		
mp» av i	~— л лСРЛТТ	handla or	MAY 20 1000
	A. AGRALL of Person Signing	Signature	MAY 28, 1998 Date Signed

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE NAME

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE NAME (this "Agreement") is entered into as of May 30, 1997 by and between Artis, Inc., a California corporation ("Artis") and Aleene's Licensing Company LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Licensing Company"), with reference to the following facts:

- A. Artis was incorporated in the State of California in 1979. Vera Aleene Jackson ("Jackson") was one of the incorporators and original shareholders. Jackson remains a shareholder of Artis.
- B. Upon the commencement of business by Artis, Jackson assigned to Artis and contributed to the capital of Artis the use of her middle name, "Aleene," to be used by Artis in connection with a variety of products and services developed and marketed by Artis. The name "Aleene" as used herein, shall, unless the context otherwise requires, include all variations of and phrases that use or include the name "Aleene," including but not limited to "Aleene's."
- C. Subsequent to the incorporation of Artis, Artis sought and acquired numerous federal trademarks and servicemarks which use or incorporate the name "Aleene."
- D. On July 14, 1995, Jackson and Artis entered into a Memorandum of Assignment memorializing the assignment by Jackson to Artis of the use of the name "Aleene."
- E. Artis, Duncan Enterprises, a California corporation ("Duncan"), Jackson and Michael A. Hershman ("Hershman") have entered into that certain Sale of Assets and Related Transactions Agreement dated May 30, 1997 (the "Definitive Agreement") which contemplates, among other things, the assignment by Artis to the Licensing Company the use of the name "Aleene."
- F. The parties desire that Artis assign to the Licensing Company the use of the name "Aleene."

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual agreements hereafter contained, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment of Trade Name. Artis hereby assigns, transfers, relinquishes, and otherwise conveys to the Licensing Company, for good and sufficient consideration, all right, title and interest in, including the goodwill, character, symbol, design, likeness and visual representation of, the name "Aleene" or "Aleene's" (collectively, the "Trade Name"), including the stylized logo and distinctive gold packaging used in connection with products and including all of Artis' trademarks, trade names and servicemarks utilizing the Trade Name, including without limitation those specified on Schedule 1 hereto, subject to existing licenses with Duncan, Bridon Cordage, Inc., Dennecrepe Corporation, International Flowers Imports, Inc., Lamrite West, Inc., dba Darice, and Oxmoor House, Inc. (collectively, the "Existing Licensees").

Dun2-2.138

TRADEMARK REEL: 1746 FRAME: 0175

- 2. Payment. The Licensing Company shall pay to Artis, upon the transfer of the Trade Name, the amount of \$30,000.
- 3. Rights of Licensing Company. The Licensing Company shall have the exclusive right, subject to existing and future licenses, to use or sell, joint venture, license or otherwise convey or exploit, for itself or with or to third parties, the Trade Name.
- 4. Rights of Artis. Artis and the Licensing Company have executed the License Agreement (Artis Proprietary Products, Marketing Business) dated May 30, 1997 between Artis and the Licensing Company (the "License Agreement"), providing Artis with certain rights as licensee thereunder.
- 5. Representations, Warranties and Covenants. Artis hereby represents, warrants and covenants that:
- (a) Artis had the right to make the assignment set forth above and that, except as set forth on Schedule 5(a) hereto, neither Artis, nor any of its directors, officers or employees, has made a similar assignment of the Trade Name, including the stylized logo and distinctive gold packaging used in connection with products, and any trade names, trademarks or servicemarks, to anyone else;
- (b) Artis, its directors, officers and/or employees have not and will not use or attempt to use the Trade Name without a specific license granting such use by the Licensing Company; and
- (c) Artis, its directors, officers and employees understand and acknowledge that the Licensing Company has the exclusive right to sell, joint venture, license or otherwise convey the Trade Name, including the stylized logo and distinctive gold packaging used in connection with products, and any trade name, trademarks or servicemarks, proposed or actual, registered or not that use or incorporate the Name, including the stylized logo and distinctive gold packaging used in connection with products, or any derivative thereof to third parties without a specific license by the Licensing Company.
- 6. No Effect on Oxmoor Agreement. Notwithstanding any provisions contained herein or in any other document or instrument to the contrary, nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to modify, change, amend or supersede any provision of the Oxmoor Agreement (except for ownership of the trademark "Aleene's" and the name "Aleene's", and the identity of the licensor under Section 8 of the Oxmoor Agreement). Each of the parties to this Agreement hereby agrees, for the benefit of Oxmoor (which shall be a third party beneficiary hereof to the extent set forth in this Section), that (a) except as expressly set forth in the immediately preceding sentence, the Oxmoor Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms, (b) to the extent applicable to such party it will be bound by, and will comply with, the provisions of the Oxmoor Agreement, and (c) no termination of the License Agreement between Artis, Inc., and the Licensing Company will terminate or have an effect on Oxmoor rights under the Agreement.

2

Dun2-2.138

- 7. <u>Modifications and Amendments</u>. This Agreement may be modified or amended only by written agreement and executed by the Licensing Company and Artis.
- 8. Attorneys' Fees and Expenses. If any litigation or any other proceeding is commenced in connection with or related to this Agreement, the losing party shall pay the expenses, including but not limited to, the reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, of the prevailing party. The court shall be entitled to prorate said fees and expenses between the parties in the event that a suit or proceeding is successful only in part.
- 9. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice, request, consent, waiver or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be effective only if it is in writing and personally delivered or sent by facsimile or certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed as follows:

If to Artis:

Artis, Inc.

85 Industrial Way

Buellton, California 93427 Attn: Mr. Michael A. Hershman

Fax: (805) 688-9927

With a copy to:

Dixon & Jessup Ltd. L.L.P.

One First National Center, #1800

16th and Dodge

Omaha, NE 68102-1504 Atm: David Gardels, Esq. Fax: (402) 345-0965

If to the Licensing Company:

Aleene's Licensing Company LLC

c/o Duncan Enterprises 5673 E. Shields Avenue Fresno, CA 93727

Attn: Mr. Larry R. Duncan Fax: (209) 291-9463

With a copy to:

Greenfield & Associates

1801 Century Park East

23rd Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067 Attn: Mark S. Greenfield, Esq.

Fax: (310) 843-5219

3

- 10. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, along with the Definitive Agreement and the other agreements contemplated thereby, sets forth the entire agreement between the parties hereto relating to the rights granted and the obligations assumed. Any oral representation or modifications concerning this Agreement shall be of no force and effect except a subsequent modification in writing signed by all parties hereto.
- 11. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- 12. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The parties agree to execute and deliver all such other and additional instruments, notices, consents or other documents and will do all such other acts and things as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement.
- 13. <u>Captions</u>. The headings affixed to paragraphs or sections of this Agreement are for convenience only and are not a part of the Agreement.
- 14. <u>Successors And Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their successors and assigns.
- 15. <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Agreement shall be effective only upon the Closing, as defined in the Definitive Agreement.
- 16. Corporate Authority. Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of a corporation represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement on behalf of said corporation, in accordance with a duly adopted resolution of the board of directors of said corporation or in accordance with the bylaws of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

Aleene's Licensing Company LLC, a California limited liability company

By: Duncan Enterprises Manager

Larry R. Duncan

President of Duncan Enterprises

Artis, Inc., a California corporation

Michael A. Hershman, President

Schedule I

Artis' trademarks, tradenames and servicemarks utilizing the tradename.

Dun2-2.138

TRADEMARK REEL: 1746 FRAME: 0179

13108435219;# 7/13

Client - US TradeM	farks				572097	2	
COMPANY ARTIS	HERSYBMAN	L AN		Ē	PHONE I & 1	805-688-7339	,
MARK ALEBNES	NEGISBOOY FED	ISSUED Y	SERINO 73/706,124	FILEDATE VINTE	1, 30), 171	ISSUEDATE 9/13/48	REPORTED THE SELECT OF THE SELECT STATES AND A THREE SELECT SELEC
DATE 6 (5 NEMBYO REVEN 973794 3/1706	M DATE RENEW 913/88	≥ J					
**							
MARK ALEENE'S (CLASS 16)	REGISBOOY PED	SSUED Y	SERINO 74/327,488	FR. 594TE	L,775,207	(SSUEDATE & 8/7)	READOLE STITES & CHED 1.15
DATE 1 12 REMAND RENEW 6/ 2/99 (2/)0/02	DATE MENEN	æ					
* *							
MARK ALEGYES BEAD-IT	NEGISBODY FED	(SSUED Y	SERIND 74062,718	FILEDATE	REGIO 1,630,228	ISSUEDATE 7/9/91	REMENDER ISLETRER IS THED E IS USED
CATE 1 15 REMIND RENEW // 18/97 / 1/ 9/01	DATE RESEW	> i		~			
*							
MANK ALEENES CHAPTS FOR KIND	REGISEODY FED	SSUED Y	SERVIC 74061,717	ELEDATE RECEND S72570 1,644,394	KECHO!	155UEDATE 5/14/91	REMODELS LIREAL TREE 15
SATE 8 15 REMAND NEWES	DATE RENEW 5/13/01	L i		٠٠.			
**				-			
MARK Alegne's Flexbole Strethfed Aale Fame Give		CSSVED Y	SERVO 74313,445	ELEDATE	REGNO L, 786, 138	ISSUEDATE 8/10/91	REMENDS & 15 LITALS II ENED E.U. 211/79

Pige				ISSUEDATE REMINDIA 6 CITALIALI: EUED A 13 7113793 17499			REMINDS & S LTING & 1: FLED & 13			REMEDSABLITIKAAL! TAEDELIS UUMM			NEWDOCK CURSEL FIED LIS	
*	805-618-7339			ISSUEDATI 7113/73			(SSUEDATE 6/15/93			ISSUPDATE SYLVOL			SSUEDATE \$11.96	
76/00/X	PHONE L& 1			FUEDATE BEGNO 10 291 1,781,394			FREDATE REGINO			FILEDATE REGNO 5/25/99 1,644,148		,	FILEDATE RECING	
				SERVO 14/127,322			SERVO 74517,447			SEEND 74062,715			SERNO 74/395,839	
	ž	æi		ISSUED Y	5 4		CENTED À			ESUED Y	.		LSSUED Y	
larks	HENSHWAN	DATE RENEW		RECEIBODY FFD	DATE RENEW 7(13/0)		REGISBOUY PED	DATE REVEW 6/15/03		REGISBODY FED	DATE NEVEW		REGISBOOY ISSUED Y	DATE RENEW 8/13/06
Client - US TradeMa	COMPANY ARTIS	DATE 8 15 REMAND RENEWS	***	MANK ALFENES GLITTER BY	DATE 1 15 REMAND RENES	* *	MANK ALEBNESS CLITTER COLORIS	DATE 5 15 REMOVE RENEW 6/15/99	***	MANK Alpenes Revel-It	DATE \$ 15 NEWEND RENEW 5/13/97 11/14/00	***	MARK ALERNE'S LIQUID PUSIGAG	157

CENT BY DIVO	: p ://ce/17		14:17 :	DIVAN P INCHI		-
SENT BY: DIXON	& JESSUP	; 5-29-9	7 : 14:17 :	DIXON & JESSUP		13108435219:# 9/13
-						•
S.		11 EO 1 15	सक्ता १	FLED 9 15) (1)	<u> </u>
		4	7		#	-
		UTREAL	H			72
			:i ≻ -≺	5	7	5
•		7	4	3	48	
		17 900	REMEDS & C. ETRO & L. Wines	<u>Kearderl</u> Ctirseet 77 2891	REMONSAL LITERALI Lights	SSORDATE REMANDS & L. LITRES & L. ERED. E. US
		ij	Ħ			뱀
	NOS-6111-7339	<u> </u>	1594-2DATÇ 17 8/91	<u>NSUEDATE</u> V 494	ISSEDATE SILVOI	Y
	19-50	253.4	22 24 24 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25	24		753
rerars						
5	PHONE I. # 2	1,872,162	RECEND 1,639,540	95	ði g	2
	g. E		1.60 1.60	(1,815,01)	NEGRO (,644,147	
	E	FLEDATE LUZIAZ	TURKE TURKE	ELEBATE P	FLEDATE S72570	FLEDATE AEGNO
				8	018 88	ğ
		— — ,	1041	4	M	Œ
		a 2	, ž	- 66°	Ē	
		<u>Serno</u> 74/553,412	22200 73/85/72	4731.599	SERVE) 74/062,701	Owner
•	ž	ESSUED Y		ESSUED Y	SSUED Y	OSNSSI
	HERSHIM	REGISTRODY FED DATE RENEW 9 504	REGISBODY PED V 701	REGISBOOY FED DATE RENEW U 404	REGISSIONY FED DATE RENEW	
2	呈		REGISBODY PED DATE NENE 17701	586 4		
Ţ				REGISBODY FED DATE RENEV U 404	REGISTONY FED DATE RENE	ACCESSORY
Je Z			7,72			
Ĕ	Ø	14PK 24.15 50.15 50.18			NTW.	
IS 1	CONT	五	RCELA REMIN 7/11/80	HRIDAK-TI Regiond reines 7/ 8/05	TOP FRAYING REATHO RENEW	
<u> </u>	PAKY ARTI POC. TONY	25 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27	5 5d	2) 2) 전 5)		•
Client - US TradeMarks	COMPANY ARTIS P.O.C. TONY	MARK ALEDNES PAPER, NAPICH PPA, / 4us Calle DATE 1 13 REPORD RENEW W SOR 37 ADA	MARK ALEENES PORCELAIN-IZ 4-17FED DATE 8 15 REMEND NEWEW DAT 7/11/00 1/7/00	MARK ALEDNES SHRINK-IT DATE 8 15 REMIND 1/408 7/8005	MARK ALEENE'S STOP FRAYING DATE & 15 REMIND REN	. A
The state of the		MARK ALEE V SAN	MARK ALEEN DATE #11/97	MARK ALEEN DAIE 3	MARK ALEENT DATE	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Client - US TradeMarks	(arks				Scrappy	_			ě
COMPANY ARTES P.O.C. TONY	ECENSERICAN	3		MOHA	: [4]	PHONE I & 2 005-618-739			
•									
MARK. Satin Sheden	REGESTOOY CSUFED N		500 (1990) 75/0653,096	FREDATE REGNO		SSVEDATE	ISMEDATE REMONDER! LITTERE! FUED 8 15	LTTRACE	सका है। इ
DATE S.11 REAC NO REMEN DATE REMEN	DATE REACH	, Sel							
•									
MARK TWICE AS TACKY	NEGENEOUY INSTAND SPRING PROCEDURE.	KS(420)	SPENO 74/408,744	PLEDATE REGNO 7/675 1,01,323	9 5	LSBEDATE VISSA	SSBEDATE NEMOPORA: CTTRER! PLED 1 15 41894 IO/1199	CTTREE !!	FLED 1 15
MATER 1 15 REMONDREMENT	Date rever Unes								
**									

Schedule 5a

- 1. Duncan Enterprises
- 2. Bridon Cordage, Inc.
- 3. Dennecrepe Corporation
- 4. International Flowers Imports, Inc.
- 5. Lamrite West, Inc., dba Darice
- 6. Oxmoor House, Inc.

Dun2-2.138

TRADEMARK TOTAL F.11
REEL: 1746 FRAME: 0184

RECORDED: 06/03/1998